## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission November 29, 2023

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 29th day of November 2023 at 8:20 a.m. Jim Ruse, the Presiding Commissioner is absent. Wayne Uthe 2nd District and David Cox 1st District are present. Wayne Uthe acting as Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, brush letters, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor, updated the Commission on the projects they have worked on since last Wednesday. The crew mowed brush in Washington Township and fixed a hole in the road over a tube on Reel Avenue in Jackson Township.

The Courthouse will be closed next Wednesday from 12-1:30 for the County Christmas Party. After the Christmas party, the Commission will hold budget meetings with the officeholders.

The Commission was invited to the next NW Commissioner quarterly meeting on Thursday, December 7th in Harrison County.

The Commission decided to table the approval of the 2024 holiday schedule until next week.

Hunter Kelly, Senator Josh Hawley's Deputy State Director met with the Commission to catch up and see if there is anything he or Josh Hawley can do for Daviess County. The Commission asked Hunter Kelly to find contact information for the Core of Engineers.

Shad Mort, Sheridan Township, met with the Commission to discuss a bridge at 190<sup>th</sup> Street and Vista in Sheridan. Shad would like the Road and Bridge crew to replace the bridge with a culvert. James Lewis will look at the bridge to determine if this is possible. Issue continued.

Shonna Morrison, 3C Power in Partnership, met with the Commission to update on the progress of their program. Shonna will meet with the Commission in two weeks to sign contracts. Issue continued.

In the afternoon the Commissioners inspected roads, culverts, bridges, and brush in Grand River and Sheridan Townships.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m.

Approved:

Presiding Commissioner

1<sup>st</sup> District Commissioner

2<sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner

Attest:

Date

County Clerk

723